

CAMP ORDERS SERIES 2013 GEN. WILLIAM PASSMORE CARLIN CAMP NO. 25 DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA AND PACIFIC SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR



# **ORDERS OF CAMP COMMANDER JOHN A. RIGGS**

Camp Order No. 1 — Passing of Brother Walter Roode — Real Son	2
Camp Order No. 2 — Formation of the First Nevada Volunteers	3
Camp Order No. 3 — Memorial Day, 2013	4
Camp Order No. 4 — Past Camp Commander	5

# CAMP ORDER No. 1 Series 2013

### PASSING OF BROTHER WALTER ROODE — REAL SON

By the authority vested in me as Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25, Department of California and Pacific, by the Camp Bylaws, the Department Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: It is my sad duty to report the passing of Brother Walter Roode at 10 AM, Friday, January 19, 2013. Brother Roode, age 99, was a real son of a Civil War veteran and Carlin Camp 25 Council Member.

<u>Section 2</u>: The arrangements for Brother Walter Roode are that he is to be cremated and his cremains held until the Spring at which time he will be buried with full Military Honors. The Camp has been requested to participate in the Ceremony and will be notified of the arrangements when completed. All Camp members available at such time are requested to attend.

<u>Section 3</u>: Our condolences go out to his daughter-in-law Janie McBride, his sister Montiel Helen (Roode) McAuley, and other members of his family.

<u>Section 4</u>: All Camp Brothers are respectfully directed to attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badges for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this Order.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 21st day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand thirteen, in the City of Reno, County of Washoe, State of Nevada by John A. Riggs, Camp Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25, the Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ John A. Riggs

Camp Commander Gen. William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Brian Worcester Camp Secretary

# CAMP ORDER No. 2 Series 2013

#### FORMATION OF THE FIRST NEVADA VOLUNTEERS

By the authority vested in me as Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp 25, Department of California and Pacific, by the Camp Bylaws, the Department Bylaws, I wish to remind everyone that on this day 150 years ago, the following letter was written requesting the formation of several companies of Nevada Volunteer cavalry and infantry:

HEADQUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF THE PACIFIC, San Francisco, Cal., April 2, 1863

His Excellency O. Clemens, Governor of Nevada Territory, Carson City, Nev.:

SIR: I have been authorized by the War Department to raise volunteer companies in Nevada Territory for the purpose of moving east on the Overland Mail Route in the direction of Salt Lake City. If it is possible to raise three or four companies in the Territory for this service, I have to request Your Excellency may be pleased to have them organized. I should be glad to get two companies of cavalry and two of infantry; the mounted troops to furnish their own horses and equipments. Arms, ammunition, &c., will be furnished by the United States. Should Your Excellency consider it probable that this volunteer force be raised, even one company will be accepted. I will send you a plan of organization and an officer with necessary instructions for mustering them into service.

With great respect, I have the honor to be, your obedient servant,

G. WRIGHT, Brigadier-General, U. S. Army, Commanding

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 2nd day of April in the year of our Lord two thousand thirteen, in the City of Reno, County of Washoe, State of Nevada by John A. Riggs, Camp Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp 25, the Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ John A. Riggs

Camp Commander Gen. William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Brian Worcester Camp Secretary

# CAMP ORDER No. 3 Series 2013

# **MEMORIAL DAY, 2013**

By the authority vested in me as Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25, Department of California and Pacific, by the Camp Bylaws, the Department Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Memorial Day 2013: All Camp members shall demonstrate Honor and Respect for all Veterans that dedicated themselves to the preservation of principles set forth by the United States of America on Memorial Day by flying the Flag of the United States of America and taking a few moments to pray for the Veterans that sacrificed their lives and their loved ones who grieve that loss.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 21st day of May in the year of our Lord two thousand thirteen, in the City of Reno, County of Washoe, State of Nevada by John A. Riggs, Camp Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp 25, the Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ John A. Riggs

Camp Commander Gen. William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Brian Worcester Camp Secretary

# CAMP ORDER No. 4 Series 2013

### PAST CAMP COMMANDER

By the authority vested in me as Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25, Department of California and Pacific, by the Camp Bylaws, the Department Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

I hereby order and bestow upon Brother Brian I. Worcester the title of "Past Camp Commander" in gratitude for his service and dedication to General William Passmore Carlin Camp 25, and especially for serving as Camp Secretary and Treasurer for ten years.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 9th day of June in the year of our Lord two thousand thirteen, in the City of Reno, County of Washoe, State of Nevada by John A. Riggs, Camp Commander of General William Passmore Carlin Camp 25, the Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ John A. Riggs

Camp Commander Gen. William Passmore Carlin Camp No. 25

ATTEST:

By: /s/ David A. Davis, PCC Camp Senior Vice Commander